
         

FAIR SEASON FOR 

WAVERLEY 

BATTING 

  Innings Not out  Runs Highest 

score 

Average 

  Waverley Cricket Club enjoyed a fair 

amount of success in the 1974 season 

with 19 victories and 13 defeats in the 

46 matches played. 

  The highlights of the season were the 

centuries by Phil Burchett at 

Linchmere and Puttenham. He had 

never reached the coveted three figures 

before and enjoyed considerable 

success as an opening batsman, as well 

as taking 44 wickets and holding 21 

catches. Tony Day also showed 

glimpses of his best form in several 

valuable innings, and took 49 wickets. 

Richard Harrington and Andy Dexter 

both had continued success with the 

bat. 

  Gerry Kirkpatrick bowled with his 

usual accuracy and headed the 

averages with 71 wickets. He also 

made useful runs on occasions. Of the 

younger players, Peter Brewer has 

developed into a very useful all-

rounder and Dave Powell started the 

season in fine form as a quick bowler, 

but had limited success in the latter 

part of the season. 

  Peter Bower and Brian Morton batted 

well but were not as consistent as in 

previous seasons. 

  In most matches, at least two or three 

batsmen could be relied on to make 

useful scores and ensure a respectable 

total, but on many occasions the 

bowling lacked sufficient penetration 

to dismiss the opponents and this 

resulted in several narrow defeats as 

well as a high proportion of drawn 

games.  

P Burchett 

T Day 
R Harrington 

A Dexter 

P Brewer 

P Bower 
G Kirkpatrick 

B Morton 

K Parham 

A Harland 
W Bodkin 

D Powell 

M Geldert 

J Gorringe 
H Scarth 

P Hoy 

B Lake 

31 

26 
35 

23 

26 

26 
34 

39 

30 

31 
21 

25 

19 

7 
8 

7 

8 

1 

2 
6 

5 

9 

1 
4 

1 

10 

4 
2 

7 

6 

3 
0 

2 

0 

 

755 

542 
598 

345 

246 

297 
354 

391 

205 

264 
171 

142 

92 

27 
38 

23 

29 

105* 

87 
68* 

59* 

53* 

49 
41 

73 

20 

31* 
30 

28 

15 

11* 
12 

6 

11 

 
* denotes 

not out 

25.1 

22.5 
20.6 

19.1 

14.4 

11.8 
11.8 

10.2 

10.2 

9.7 
9.0 

7.8 

7.0 

6.7 
4.7 

4.6 

3.6 

 

 BOWLING 
  Overs Maidens Runs Wickets Average 
 G Kirkpatrick 

T Day 

P Brewer 

M Geldert 
P Burchett 

B Morton 

D Powell 
R Harrington 

363 

223 

174 

52 
170 

93 

255 
97 

117 

51 

34 

9 
25 

6 

60 
13 

797 

582 

466 

186 
630 

437 

738 
408 

71 

49 

37 

14 
44 

28 

47 
24 

11.2 

11.8 

12.5 

13.2 
14.3 

15.6 

15.7 
17.0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


