FAIR SEASON FOR WAVERLEY	BATTING					
		Innings	Not out	Runs	Highest score	Average
Waverley Cricket Club enjoyed a fair	P Burchett	31	1	755	105*	25.1
amount of success in the 1974 season	T Day	26	2	542	87	22.5
with 19 victories and 13 defeats in the	R Harrington	35	6	598	68*	20.6
46 matches played.	A Dexter	23	5	345	59*	19.1
The highlights of the season were the	P Brewer	26	9	246	53*	14.4
centuries by Phil Burchett at	P Bower	26	1	297	49	11.8
Linchmere and Puttenham. He had	G Kirkpatrick	34	4	354	41	11.8
never reached the coveted three figures	B Morton	39	1	391	73	10.2
	K Parham	30	10	205	20	10.2
before and enjoyed considerable	A Harland	31	4	264	31*	9.7
success as an opening batsman, as well	W Bodkin D Powell	21 25	2 7	171 142	30 28	9.0 7.8
as taking 44 wickets and holding 21	M Geldert	23 19	6	92	15	7.0
catches. Tony Day also showed	J Gorringe	7	3	27	11*	6.7
glimpses of his best form in several	H Scarth	8	0	38	12	4.7
valuable innings, and took 49 wickets.	P Hoy	7	2	23	6	4.6
Richard Harrington and Andy Dexter	B Lake	8	0	29	11	3.6
both had continued success with the	D Lake	0	0	2)	11	5.0
bat.					* denotes	
Gerry Kirkpatrick bowled with his					not out	
usual accuracy and headed the						
averages with 71 wickets. He also						
made useful runs on occasions. Of the						
younger players, Peter Brewer has						
developed into a very useful all-						
rounder and Dave Powell started the						
season in fine form as a quick bowler,						
but had limited success in the latter						
part of the season.						
Peter Bower and Brian Morton batted						
well but were not as consistent as in						
previous seasons.						
In most matches, at least two or three						
batsmen could be relied on to make						
useful scores and ensure a respectable						
total, but on many occasions the						
bowling lacked sufficient penetration						
to dismiss the opponents and this						
resulted in several narrow defeats as						
well as a high proportion of drawn						
games.						
	BOWLING					
		Overs	Maidens	Runs	Wickets	Average
	G Kirkpatrick	363	117	797	71	11.2
	T Day	223	51	582	49	11.8
	P Brewer	174	34	466	37	12.5
	M Geldert	52	9	186	14	13.2
	P Burchett	170	25	630	44	14.3
	B Morton	93	6	437	28	15.6
	D Powell	255	60	738	47	15.7
	R Harrington	97	13	408	24	17.0